

No. 16-8255

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Robert McCoy,

Petitioner,

v.

State of Louisiana,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Louisiana**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Clark M. Neily III
Counsel of Record
Jay R. Schweikert
Meggan DeWitt
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 218-4631
cneily@cato.org

November 17, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE CONSTITUTION PROTECTS THE
AUTONOMY OF CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS 5

 A. Defendants have the right to make fundamental
 decisions about their defense and decide upon the
 purpose of representation by counsel..... 5

 B. Defendant autonomy, not ineffective assistance of
 counsel, is the best framework for understanding a
 defendant’s right to make fundamental decisions
 in his case..... 11

II. OVERRULING A DEFENDANT’S DECISION
TO DENY GUILT VIOLATES DEFENDANT
AUTONOMY 14

III. FAILURE TO PROTECT DEFENDANT
AUTONOMY WILL UNDERMINE THE
INTEGRITY OF THE ENTIRE JUDICIAL
PROCESS 22

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. U.S. ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	10
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	9, 19
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966)	9, 12, 19
<i>Carter v. Sowers</i> , 5 F.3d 975 (6th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	14
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009)	20
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 325 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	10
<i>Don v. Nix</i> , 886 F.2d 203 (8th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Doughty v. State</i> , 470 N.E.2d 69 (Ind. 1984)	10
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1986).....	10
<i>Haynes v. Cain</i> , 298 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2002).....	13, 20
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	15
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	14, 15
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008).....	7, 8, 22
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017).....	16
<i>Luce v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 38 (1984).....	13
<i>Martinez v. Court of Appeal of California</i> , 528 U.S. 152 (2000)	8, 16, 26

<i>Martinez v. Ylst</i> , 951 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984)... 7-8, 12, 21	
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 23 (1999)	19
<i>People v. Bergerud</i> , 223 P.3d 686 (Colo. 2010).....	20
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	7, 10, 23
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	10, 19
<i>Siciliano v. Vose</i> , 834 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1987)	19
<i>State v. Anaya</i> , 592 A.2d 1142 (N.H. 1991)	20
<i>State v. Bean</i> , 762 A.2d 1259 (Vt. 2000).....	10
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 14 P.3d 1138 (Kan. 2000)	20
<i>State v. Harbison</i> , 337 S.E.2d 504 (N.C. 1985).....	20
<i>State v. Humphries</i> , 336 P.3d 1121 (Wash. 2014)	20
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 218 So. 3d 535 (La. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,	
466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3, 12, 18, 25
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	10
<i>Townsend v. Superior Court</i> ,	
543 P.2d 619 (Cal. 1975)	10
<i>Ullmann v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956).....	23
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Dago</i> ,	
441 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> ,	
548 U.S. 140 (2006)	2, 8-9, 12
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> ,	
107 F.3d 1091 (4th Cir. 1997)	19

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 632 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 53 F.3d 1500 (10th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	9
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	12
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	7
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988)	22, 23
<i>Woodward v. Epps</i> , 580 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Woolfolk v. Commonwealth</i> , 339 S.W.3d 411 (Ky. 2011)	13
Rules	
Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.2 ..	11, 17
Other Authorities	
Erica J. Hashimoto, <i>Resurrecting Autonomy: The Criminal Defendant’s Right to Control the Case</i> , 90 B.U. L. Rev. 1147 (2010)	8
Note, <i>Rethinking the Boundaries of the Sixth Amendment Right to Choice of Counsel</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 1550 (2011)	23
Wayne R. LaFave, et al., 3 <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. 1992)	11
